

No. 15-862

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STORMANS, INC., *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

JOHN WIESMAN, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Public Advocate of the United States,
United States Justice Foundation,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, Institute on the Constitution,
Southwest Prophecy Ministries, and
Daniel Chapter One
In Support of Petitioners**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. Justice Foundation
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*
February 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE WASHINGTON STATE PHARMACY RULE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY PROHIBITS PETITIONERS' FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION . .	11
A. Washington State Has Taken Sides in a Moral Debate outside Its Jurisdiction . . .	11
B. By Taking Sides in a Moral Debate, Washington State Has Prohibited Petitioners' Free Exercise of Religion	13
II. SHOULD THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION BE ALLOWED TO STAND, GOVERNMENT WILL BE EMBOLDENED TO POLITICIZE EVERY ISSUE AND COMPEL OBEDIENCE TO ITS POLITICAL VIEWS, LEADING TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF A TOTALITARIAN STATE	17
A. Practicing Law	21
B. Practicing Medicine	22
C. Baking a Cake	23

D. Taking a Photograph	24
E. Becoming Common Laborers	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	7, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Reproductive FACT Act, California AB775	20, 21
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(a), 2000e-16(a)	20
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>David Baldwin v. Dep't of Transportation</u> , EEOC Appeal No. 120133080 (July 15, 2015)	20
<u>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</u> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1787 (2014)	24
<u>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v.</u> <u>Burwell</u> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)	20
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	13, 14
<u>Torcaso v. Watkins</u> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	21
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
A.F. Alexander, <u>Religious Right: The Greatest Threat to Democracy</u> (Blazing Sword Publishing: 2012)	25
American Bar Association, Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Comment on Rule 6.2	21
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (Facs. Ed., Univ. of Chi: 1765)	16
California Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 2-400(B)(2)	22

EEOC, “Facts about Discrimination in Federal Government Employment Based on Marital Status, Political Affiliation, Status as a Parent, Sexual Orientation, and Gender Identity” . . .	20
EEOC, “What You Should Know About EEOC and the Enforcement Protections for LGBT Workers,”	20
<u>The Founders Constitution</u> (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds.: Univ. of Chi.: 1987) . . .	14, 15, 24, 25
J.K. Galbraith, <u>The New Industrial State</u> (Houghton Mifflin: 1967)	18
Walter Lippmann, <u>An Inquiry into the Principles of the Good Society</u> (Little Brown: 1938)	18
Massachusetts Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 6.2	21
New York Lawyer’s Code of Professional Responsibility, DR 1-102(A)(6)	22
H. Schlossberg, <u>Idols for Destruction</u> (Crossway Books: 1990)	17, 18, 19
State Bar of Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 6.2	21
